2006 5040013

ન્પ્રે



FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS , DEAN FOUQUETTE SE

FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

)

) R .

IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF A PORTION IF COUNTY ROAD #506 IN PENDLETON, OREGON ORDER VACATING PORTION OF ROAD

<u>___</u>

ST SUL

WHEREAS, by resolution dated June 18, 1980, the Board of Commissioners for Umatilla County resolved that proceedings be undertaken to vacate the following described portion of County Road #506 in Pendleton, Oregon:

RECEIVED

JUL 0 7 2006

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS Beginning at the S.E. corner, N.W.¹, N.E.¹, Sec. 9., T.2 N, R.32 E.W.M.; THENCE N 38^o W, a distance of 467', to terminus point of vacation,

Said road being 30' in width, 15' each side of above-described center line.

WHEREAS, by order dated June 18, 1980, the County Roadmaster was directed to examine the above-described portion of the road to be vacated and make a report;

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the Roadmaster's report was held on August 6, 1980 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse;

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing was given at least 30 days before the hearing in the manner prescribed by ORS 368.575;

WHEREAS, proof that notice was given was made by affidavit of the County Roadmaster and filed with the County Clerk;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the above-described portion of County Road #506 is burdensome to maintain and is not needed as part of the County road system and further, that the public will be benefited by the vacation;

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the abovedescribed portion of County Road #506 be vacated.

Original to: Commissioner's Journal

Page one - Order Vacating Portion of Road

* 3 780 2006-5040013 2 of 2 DATED this 10th day of Jucust , 1980. UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS F.K. Starre tson A. L. Draper Jounty Clerk oua -the off

State of Oregon

County of Umatilia

This instrument was received and recorded on

07-07-06 at 11:20

in the record of instrument code type DE-ORDER

Instrument Number 2005-5040013 Fee 0.00

Office of County Records

Records Officer